

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, LLOYD PRICE,
BRUCE ODELL, ELIZABETH ERSOFF,
ALBERT CAISSIE, DANIEL WEIR,
JOYCE LACOUR, CANDY CARROLL
PEAVY, TANYA WHITNEY, MIKE
JOHNSON, GROVER JOSEPH REES,
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00122

Judge David C. Joseph

Circuit Judge Carl E. Stewart

Judge Robert R. Summerhays

**ROBINSON PLAINTIFFS' AMICUS BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
Louisiana has a long history of disenfranchising and discriminating against Black voters.....	3
The Louisiana Legislature enacts HB1 over a gubernatorial veto.....	3
The district court enjoins HB1 as likely violating the VRA.....	5
The Fifth Circuit denies a stay pending appeal, but the Supreme Court stays the preliminary injunction pending <i>Allen v. Milligan</i>	6
The Fifth Circuit agrees that HB1 likely violates the VRA, but vacates the injunction because there was adequate time for a trial before the 2024 election.....	7
Governor Landry calls a Special Session to enact a new congressional map.....	8
Senator Womack describes the political rationale behind SB8.....	9
Senator Womack describes traditional redistricting principles guiding SB8.....	11
The Callais Plaintiffs sue.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	14
A. The State and the Legislature had a strong basis in evidence to believe Section 2 required a second majority-Black district.....	15
B. Race was not the predominant factor in the enactment of SB8; the legislative record shows that the Legislature enacted SB8 to comply with the VRA, <i>and</i> the contours of the map were driven by politics, not race.....	17
C. SB8 was drawn to further the State’s compelling interest in complying with Section 2 of the VRA.....	23
D. Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on their intentional vote dilution claim under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.....	29
II. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable injury absent an injunction.....	33
III. The balance of equities and public interest weigh against injunctive relief.....	33
IV. Plaintiffs’ proposed remedial map violates the VRA and should be rejected.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	21, 26
<i>Addy v. Newton Cnty.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	15
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022).....	6
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	7
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.).....	29, 30
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	16, 17, 24, 27
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	6, 27
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d (5th Cir. 1996)	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	14
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	17, 18

Fusilier v. Landry,
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)30, 31, 32

Galmon v. Ardoin,
No. 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La.)5

Hall v. Louisiana,
108 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. La. 2015).....15, 29, 30

Holmes v. BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC,
2023 WL 5610359 (W.D. La. Aug. 29, 2023).....33

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)14

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
2022 WL 4545757 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022).....29

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....24, 25, 27

Major v. Treen,
574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983).....3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....14, 33

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)32

Prejean v. Foster,
227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)24

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....34

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... *passim*

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....27

Theriot v. Par. of Jefferson,
966 F. Supp. 1435 (E.D. La. 1997).....24

Theriot v. Par. of Jefferson,
No. CIV. A. 95-2453, 1996 WL 637762 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 1996)16, 26

Thomas v. School Board St. Martin Parish,
544 F. Supp. 3d 651 (W.D. La. 2021).....22

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....5

VAYLA New Orleans. v. Tom Schedler,
3:16-cv-305-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. 2016)30

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)31

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15, 29, 31

York v. City of St. Gabriel,
89 F. Supp. 3d 843 (M.D. La. 2015).....30

Statutes

Voting Rights Act of 1965..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

La. Committee on House and Governmental Affairs (Jan. 18, 2024), available at
https://redist.legis.la.gov/default_video?v=house/2024/jan/0118_24_HG_P211

La. Committee on House and Governmental Affairs (Jan. 15, 2024), available at
https://redist.legis.la.gov/default_video?v=house/2024/jan/0115_24_HG.....8

La. Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs (Jan. 16, 2024), available at
https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate/2024/01/011624SG2.....10, 20, 23

La. House of Representatives Floor Debate (Jan. 19, 2024), available at
https://www.house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2024/jan/0119_24_1ES_Day519

La. Senate Chamber, at 11:10 – 12:08 (Jan. 17, 2024),
https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate/2024/01/011724SCHAMB12
